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Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS

 

1603*
South Western Britain, uninscribed issue, Durotriges 
tribal issues, Chute type (c.65-58 B.C.), pale gold stater, 
(6.06 grams), obv. abstracted head of Apollo to right, rev. 
Celticized disjointed horse to left (S.22, Van A. 1205-1 notes 
as extremely rare). Very fine and very rare.

$500

 

1604*
Kent, uninscribed issue, Kentish Geometric type (c.60 B.C.), 
gold quarter stater, (1.29 grams), obv. plain, rev. stylized  
Roman trophy and other symbols [cf.S.46, Van A. 1227-1 
note as extremely rare, Castelin ‘Keltische Munzen’ No.2 
(p.23, Pl. p.139) very similar dies, Mack Pl.III, 41]. Fine/ 
good fine and very rare.

$300

 

1605*
Southern Britain Kent, inscribed issue, Cantii, Eppillus (c.10 
B.C. - A.D. 10), gold quarter stater, Eppillus Kentish type, 
(1.18 grams), obv. EPPLL (sic) over COM.F, inscription in 
dotted border, rev. Pegasus to right, ring below (S.129, Van 
A. 435-1). Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 2867).

 

1606*
Charles II, second bust five guineas, 1682 Quarto (S.3332). 
Two minor obverse rim bruises, otherwise nearly very fine/ 
very fine and rare.

$4,000

 

1607*
William and Mary, five guineas, 1694 elephant and castle 
(S.3423). Some mint bloom in the lettering and devices, very 
fine and rare.

$5,000

1608 
Anne, guinea, third bust, 1714 (S.3574). Very good.

$250

 

1609*
Anne, half guinea, 1710 (S.3575). Nearly fine.

$400

 

1610*
Anne, half guinea, 1713 (S.3575). Obverse badly scratched, 
otherwise fine/ very fine.

$250

 

1611*
George VI, half guinea, 1725, second head (S.3637). Has 
possibly been mounted, evenly worn, very good.

$200

 

1612*
George I, quarter guinea, 1718 (S.3638). Good very fine. 

$500

 

1613*
George I, quarter guinea, 1718 (S.3638). Dent in front of 
chin and nearly very fine.

$250
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1614*
George II, young head five guineas, 1729 E.I.C. (S.3664). 
Broad spread striking, attractively toned on the reverse, very 
fine/ good very fine and rare in this condition.

$6,000

Purchased from Spink & Son Ltd in 1976.

1615 
George II, one guinea, old laureate head, 1759 (S.3680). 
Mount removed, good fine.

$300

 

1616*
George II, old head half guinea, 1755 (S.3685). Very good.

$200

1617 
George III, fourth head guinea, 1779 (S.3728); third guinea, 
first head (S.3738). First has rust marks, otherwise very fine; 
good fine. (2)

$300

 

1618*
George III, fourth head guinea, 1785 (S.3728). Has been 
mounted and lightly cleaned, otherwise nearly very fine.  

$300

 

1619*
George III, fourth head guinea, 1786 (S.3728). Very fine/
good very fine. 

$600

1620 
George III, sixth head military guinea, 1813 (S.3730). Mount 
removed, nearly fine.

$350

 

1621*
George III, fifth head or spade type, half guinea, 1791 
(S.3735). Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

 

1622*
George III, sixth head half guinea, 1804 (S.3737). Slight 
bend otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$350

 

1623*
George III, seventh head half guinea, 1813 (S.3737). Nearly 
uncirculated and rare thus.

$500

Ex Herstall Bowers & Ruddy, July 1974 and Spink & Son Ltd 1974 (with 
ticket).

1624 
George III, first head third guinea, 1797, date in legend 
(S.3738). Has been mounted at top, otherwise very fine. 

$150

 

1625*
George III, first head third guinea, 1798, date in legend 
(S.3738). Extremely fine and scarce.

$500
Purchased from Stan Kaplan in Johannesburg, 1980.

 

1626*
George III, first head third guinea, 1803, date below crown 
(S.3739). Very fine.

$250

 

1627*
George III, second head third guinea, 1810 (S.3940). Good 
extremely fine.

$400
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1628*
George III, second head third guinea, 1810 (S.3740). Nearly 
extremely fine.

$400

 

1629* 
George III, second head third guinea, 1810 (S.3740). Nearly 
extremely fine, struck slightly off-centre.

$250

 

1630*
George III, new coinage sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Nearly 
very fine.

$600

1631 
George III, new coinage, half sovereign, 1817 (S.3786). 
Scratching in front of mouth, otherwise fine. 

$150

 

1632*
George IV, laureate head sovereign, 1821 (S.3800). Nearly 
very fine.

$600

 

1633*
George IV, laureate head sovereign, 1821 (S.3800). Good 
fine. 

$400

 

1634*
George IV, laureate head sovereign, 1822 (S.3800). Good 
very fine.

$400

 

1635*
George IV, laureate head sovereign, 1822 (S.3800). Nearly 
very fine. 

$550

 

1636*
George IV, bare head sovereign, 1829 (S.3801). Very fine. 

$800

1637 
William IV, sovereign, 1833 (S.3829B). Has been mounted, 
lightly polished, otherwise good fine.

$250

1638 
Queen Victoria, young head sovereigns, shield reverse, 1843 
(S.3852), 1858 (S.3852). Scratched nearly very fine; good 
fine. (2) 

$400

 

1639*
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1847 (S.3852). Good 
very fine and scarce. 

$700

 

1640*
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1850, WW raised 
(S.3852C). Nearly extremely fine. 

$450

 

1641*
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1851 (S.3852C). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$450
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1642*
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1852, WW raised 
(S.3852C). Subdued mint bloom, extremely fine and rare 
thus.

$250

1643 
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1852 (S.3852C). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

 

1644*
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1853 (S.3852C). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

1645 
Queen Victoria, young head sovereigns, shield reverse, 1861, 
1862, 1862 narrower date, 1863 (S.3852D). Fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (4) 

$720

1646 
Queen Victoria, young head sovereigns, shield reverse 
1866, die no 52 (S.3853; St. George reverse, 1871, large BP 
(S.3856). Very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$400

1647 
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, sovereigns, 1864 (die no. 60) 
(S.3853); 1891 (S.3866C); 1899 (S.3874); 1906 (S.3969); 
1925 (S.3996), 1968 (S.4125). Fine - uncirculated. (6)

$1,000

1648 
Queen Victoria - George V, sovereigns, 1871 (die no. 5) 
(S.3853B); 1898, 1900 (S.3874); 1911 (S.3996). Fine - 
extremely fine. (4)

$650

1649 
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1880 (8/7 overdate) 
(S.3856D). Very fine. 

$400

1650 
Queen Victoria, young head sovereigns, 1867, die no. 20; 
1871 die no. 57, 1872 die 41, 1885; old head 1897; George V, 
1912 (S.3860, S.3860C, S.3860D, S.3861, S.3878, S.4006). 
Very good - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$600

1651 
Queen Victoria, young head half sovereign, 1874 (S.3860D); 
South Africa, half pond, 1897 (KM.9.2). Fair, the second 
damaged. (2)

$100

1652 
Queen Victoria, young head half sovereign, 1877 (die no. 
95, S.3860); modern imitation miniature half sovereigns 
(0.1 gram) (2); Spain, Charles III (1760-1788), half escudo, 
Madrid mint, 1783 JD (KM.415.1). Good fine - good very 
fine. (4)

$200

 

1653*
Queen Victoria, young head half sovereign, 1884 (S.3861). 
Extremely fine. 

$250

 

1654*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head five pounds, 1887 (S.3864). 
Considerable brilliance, nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

Purchased from Spink & Son Ltd in October 1976 (with ticket).

 

1655*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head five pounds, 1887 (S.3864). 
Slight surface marking and small edge nicks, good very 
fine. 

$1,000

1656 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head five pounds, 1887, jeweller’s 
copy. Extremely fine.

$1,000

 
part

1657*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head two pounds (illustrated), 
sovereign (Melbourne) and half sovereign, crown to 
threepence, 1887 (S.3865, S.6713, S.6769, S.3921, S.3922, 
S.3924, S.3925, S.3926, S.3929, S.3961). All in plush lined 
fitted black leather case. Good extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(10) 

$1,250
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1658 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head sovereign, 1887 (S.3866). 
Edward VII, sovereign, 1910 (S.3969). George V, sovereign, 
1925 (S.3996). Nearly very fine; nearly extremely fine; 
uncirculated. (3) 

$550

1659 
Queen Victoria - George V, sovereign, 1892 (S.3866C), half 
sovereigns, 1860 (S.3859A), 1902 (S.3969), 1912 (3), 1913 
(3), 1914 (S.4006). Fair - extremely fine. (10)

$900

1660 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head half sovereign, 1887 (S.3869). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

1661 
Queen Victoria, old head sovereign, 1895 (S.3874); Edward 
VII, sovereign, 1909 (S.3969). Good fine; extremely fine. 
(2) 

$350

1662 
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, half sovereigns 1895, 1899, 
1907, 1908 (S.3878, 3974B). Fine - very fine. (4) 

$360

1663 
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, half sovereigns, 1895 (S.3878); 
1909, 1910 (S.3974); 1913 (2) (S.4006), 1982 (S.4205). 
Good very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$500

1664 
Edward VII, two pounds, 1902 (S.3967). Extremely fine 
or better. 

$600

1665 
Edward VII, matte proof sovereign, 1902 (S.3969). A little 
rubbed otherwise good extremely fine.

$250

1666 
Edward VII, matte proof half sovereign, 1902 (S.3974). 
Extremely fine. 

$150

1667 
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1908 (S.3974B); sovereign 1910 
(S.3969) (mounted).  Fine - very fine. (2)  

$280

1668 
El izabeth I I ,  sovere ign,  1964 (S .4125) .  Near ly 
uncirculated.  

$180

1669 
Elizabeth II, proof sovereigns, 1979, 1982, proof half 
sovereign, 1980 (S.4204, S.4205). In cases of issue, FDC. 
(3) 

$500

1670 
Elizabeth II, proof sovereigns, 1981, 1982, proof half 
sovereigns 1980 (2). (S.4430, S.4440). In cases of issue, 
FDC. (4)

$600

1671 
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1991 (S.4271), proof quarter 
ounce Britannia, 1999 (S.4470). FDC, the last in case of 
issue. (2)

$450

1672 
Elizabeth II, proof two pounds, 2002 (S.4421). FDC. 

$400

1673 
Elizabeth II, mint sovereign, 2000, mint half sovereign, 2000 
(S.4430, S.4440). Uncirculated. (2) 

$270

1674 
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 2005 (S.4432). In case of issue, 
with certificate no.0639, FDC. 

$270

1675 
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 2005 (S.4432). In case of issue, 
with certificate no.10657, FDC.  

$270

 

  

  

1676*
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof five pounds, two pounds, 
sovereign and half sovereign, 1973 (KM. PS3; KM.26-9). In 
case of issue, FDC. (4) 

$1,250
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GREAT  BRITAIN  SILVER & BRONZE

1677 
King of Northumbria, Eanred (c.837-841 Pirie chronology), 
copper sceat, blundered legend with retrograde letters, obv. 
+ENV REXers reversed), around cinquefoil in centre, rev. 
+NENRED around cross in centre, (cf. S.864). Nearly very 
fine. 

$50
With Coincraft leaflet.

 

1678*
Edgar, (959-975), silver halfpenny, London Mint, obv. 
diademed bust to right, around EADG+ AR RE, rev. London 
monogram with cross above and six dots below (S.1140B 
[£1750 VF], N.753, noted as extremely rare, Blunt & Dolley 
‘The Chester (1950) Hoard’ BNJ 1953 No.515). Weak on 
bust otherwise very fine/ nearly extremely fine and extremely 
rare with fewer than 10 known. 

$11,000

Ex Classical Numismatic Group Auction Sale 63 May 21, 2003, (lot 1937) 
and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 703). From the same dies as 
the clipped specimen listed in Spink Numismatic Circular 1989, No.4038 
at £7500.

 

1679*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), penny, long cross type, issued 
997-1003, (1.41 grams), obv. bare headed bust left, around 
AEDELRED REX ANGL, rev. long cross voided, around 
SWE TINE MO L VND (Swetine of London), pellet in second 
quarter (S.1151, N.774, Br. 5, BMC IVa, SCBI Finland 308 
[same dies]). Toned, flan crack, nearly extremely fine and 
rare, with Boyd ticket.

$400

Ex Spink London, November 1898 and the William C. Boyd Collection, sold 
Baldwin’s Auction, September 26, 2005 (lot 821) for £150 + 17.625%.

 

1680*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, Helmet type, Lincoln 
mint, issued c.991-997, obv. radiate helmeted bust to left, rev. 
long cross voided with three crescents at each end over square 
with trefoil at each end, +OZ GOE D M-O LINC (Osgoed 
of Lincoln), (S.1152, N.775, BMC viii). Slightly crinkled, 
toned, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.

$200

 

1681*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, quatrefoil type, issued 
1017-1023, obv. CNVT REX ANGLOR,  rev. +PVL FSI O 
N GR ANT (Wulfsige of Cambridge) (S.1157, N.781, Br.2, 
SCBI I, Fitzwilliam, 759 [same reverse die]). Slightly bent, 
lightly toned, extremely fine and rare.

$500

 

1682*
Cnut, (1016-1035), penny, quatrefoil type, issued 1017-
1023, obv. crowned bust to left within quatrefoil, around 
CNVT REX ANGLOR, rev. on quatrefoil with long cross 
voided, around EAD POL D ON L VNF, (Eadwold of 
London) (S.1157, N.781, Br.2, BMC viii). Good very fine 
and rare, with ticket.

$300

 

1683*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, short cross type, issued 
1029-1035/6, (1.06 grams), obv. CNV T RECX AN, bust 
with sceptre to left, rev. EDPIG ONN OCXN (Edwig of 
Oxford), with short cross voided (S.1159, N.790, Br.4, BMC 
xvi). Toned, good very fine/ extremely fine and very rare a 
reverse die apparently not in the BM or any SCBI’s.  

$500

 

1684*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), penny, pointed helmet 
type, issued 1053-1056, obv. around legend, EADP RD REX 
pointed helmet bust with sceptre to right, rev. PVLGAR 
OLVNDE (Wulfgar of London) with short cross voided with 
termination in three crescents (S.1179, N.825, Br.6, BMC 
vii). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$600

Ex L. Nugent, Adelaide, October 20, 1980.
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1685*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), penny, hammer cross 
type, issued 1059-1062, obv. EDPAR RD RE, crowned bust 
of king to right with sceptre, rev. BLACERE ON PIODFO, 
(Blacere of Thetford) with short cross N voided limbs 
terminating in a crescent (S.1182, N.828, Br.8, BMC xi). 
Toned with red highlights, weak in places, good very fine 
and rare.

$550

Ex Spink Coin Auctions, Sale 90, March 16, 1992, (lot 289), and from 
Monetarium, Sydney, August 17, 1992. 

 

1686*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), penny, hammer cross 
type, issued 1059-1062, obv. EDPAR D RE., crowned bust 
of king to right with sceptre, rev. SCVLAE ON EOFRPI, 
(Scula of York) with short cross voided limbs terminating in 
a crescent, circle in one quarter (S.1182, N.828, Br.8, BMC 
xi). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$600

Ex Martin Daniels, May 10, 1989, and previously found at Sandwich, 
Kent in 1967.

 

1687*
Harold II, (1066), silver penny, PAX across centre type, 
obv. HAROLD REX ANGL, crowned head left, in front 
a sceptre, rev. PAX across centre, around IOCITEL ON 
EOFER (Iocetal of York) (S.1186, N.836, BMC i). Toned, 
good very fine and very rare. 

$3,000

Ex Coin Galleries, New York, November 15, 1989 (lot 1094), and Noble 
Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 725).

 

1688*
William II, (1087-1100), silver penny, profile issue type, rev. 
traces of LIFPORD ON SVD (Lifword of Southwark Mint), 
(S.1258, N.851). Lightly toned, slightly off centre and weak 
in places, otherwise very fine.

$3,000

Ex Classical Numismatic Auctions Sale 17, 5 October 1991 (lot 392) and 
Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 731).

 

1689*
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver penny, cross and crosslets 
(Tealby) coinage, bust A1, issued 1158-1161, London Mint, 
obverse, hENRI REX ANG[L], rev. +SWETMAN:ON:LVN, 
(Swetman  of London Mint) (S.1337, N.952/1). Nearly very 
fine, scarce in this condition. 

$150

1690 
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver penny, cross and crosslets 
(Tealby) coinage, bust C, issued 1170-1180, Chester Mint, 
obv., trace of ethnic visible, rev. +...IE..., (S.1337, N.952/1). 
Toned, flat and very weak in places, otherwise very good.

$60

 

1691*
Richard I, (1189-1199) short cross penny, type 3, Reinald.
On.Ca (Reinald of Canterbury) (S.1347; cf Mass SCB1 56, 
No.750-3). Good fine and rare.

$200

 

1692*
Richard I, (1189-1199), short cross silver penny, type 4a, 
rev. single pellet stops, RICARD.ON.LVND (Ricard of 
London Mint) (S.1348A, N.968/1). Dark tone, short on 
flan, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$150

Lot includes Coincraft ticket and advertisement of this coin.

 

1693*
John, (1199-1216), short cross silver penny, type 5b, rev. 
with pellet stops, hVE. ON. CAN.TE (Hue of Canterbury 
Mint) (S.1351, N.970). Toned, good very fine.

$80

1694 
Henry III, (1216-1272), short cross silver penny, type 8c, 
degraded portrait, rev. no pellet stops, NICHOLE ON LN 
(Nichole of London Mint) (S.1357C). Fine and rare.

$60

Ex Coincraft with leaflet.  
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1695*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class 
5b, issued 1251-1272, WIL/LEM/ON C/ANT, Nicole of 
Canterbury Mint (S.1368, N.992/2). Good very fine. 

$100

Ex Colchester Hoard.

1696 
Henry III - Charles I, assorted small hammered issues 
including groats of Edward IV, Mary, Edward I - Edward III 
pennies (7), Henry VIII penny, Elizabeth I penny, Charles I, 
twopences (2), penny. Poor - nearly fine. (15) 

$200

 

1697*
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross silver penny in the name 
of Henry III, type VI, issued 1272-1278, obv. crowned facing 
bust, around hENRICVS REX III’, rev. IOH ONS AIN TED 
(Ion of Bury St. Edmunds mint), voided long cross, three 
pellets in each quarter, (S.1377, N.1001). Toned, round and 
weak in places, otherwise very fine.

$120

Ex Colchester, Essex hoard of 1969. Prior to the discovery of this hoard only 
one example of this mint for this type was known. The Colchester Hoard 
yielded another 1,916 examples, all die duplicates of one another.

1698 
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross silver penny in the name 
of Henry III, type VI, issued 1269-1278, rev. ION ONS EDM 
VND (Ion of Bury St. Edmunds Mint), (S.1377, N.1001). 
Toned, round and weak in places, otherwise nearly very 
fine.

$100

Ex Colchester, Essex Hoard of 1969. Prior to the discovery of this hoard only 
one example of this mint for this type was known. The Colchester Hoard 
yielded another 1,916 examples, all die duplicates of one another.

 

1699*
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross silver penny, London 
Mint, Class 1c, issued May-Dec 1279, rev. CIVI TAS 
LON DON, (S.1382, N.1012). Round and good very fine, 
scarce.

$550

 

1700*
Edward I, (1272-1307) silver penny, London Mint, class 3g 
(S.1393). Strong portrait, good very fine. 

$120

1701 
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross silver penny, London 
Mint, Class 9b, issued 1299-1301, rev. CIVI TAS LON DON, 
(S.1408, N.1037); Edward II, (1307-1327), London Mint, 
class 15b (S.1462/S.1466). Toned, very fine. (2) 

$120

1702 
Edward I - George II, Edward I pennies (2), Class 9a 
Canterbury Mint (S.1407); Class 10 London Mint (S.1409); 
James I, penny, second coinage, 1609-1610, mm. key 
(S.2661); Charles I, sixpence mm.star (1640-41) (S.2805); 
William III, sixpence, 1696 (S.3520); George I, shilling SSC, 
1723 (S.3647); George II, shilling, 1758, sixpence, 1758 
(S.3704, 3711); Scotland, William III, five shillings, 1695 
(S.5688) (near F, rare); Ireland, James II, halfpenny, 1685, 
(S.6576) (F). Very good - very fine. (10)

$200

1703 
Edward III, (1327-1377), long cross silver penny, York Mint, 
plain cross, Third or Florin coinage, quatrefoil in centre, 
issued 1344-1351 (S.1556, N.1130); another London Mint, 
plain cross, Pre-treaty period, Series F, mm crown, issued 
1356, rev. CIVI TAS LON DON (S.1587, N.1176). another 
Fourth coinage, series C, issued 1351-1352, Durham Mint, 
crozier on reverse (S.1592, N.1159). Last with reverse double 
struck, otherwise fair - fine. (3)

$100

 

1704*
Edward III, (1327-1377), silver groat, York Mint, plain 
cross, Pre-treaty period, Series E, nick in V, unbarred N, 
issued 1354-1355, rev. CIVI TAS EBO RACI (S.1567, 
N.1163). Fine. 

$120
Lot includes Coincraft leaflet.

 

1705*
Edward III, (1327-1377), post treaty period, 1367-77, groat, 
mm cross pattée (S.1637). Good fine.

$200
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1706*
Henry VI, first reign (1422-1461), silver groat, London 
Mint, mm. pierced cross, annulet coinage, issued 1422-1427 
(S.1835, N.1423). Slightly clipped, nearly very fine.

$150

 

1707*
Henry VI, first reign (1422-1461), silver groat, pinecone-
mascle coinage, issued 1430-1434, Calais mint (S.1875, 
N.1461). Clipped, blue tone, otherwise very fine or better.

$120

 

1708*
Edward IV, first reign (1461-1470), silver groat, light 
coinage, mm. sun, issued 1467-1468, London Mint, with 
quatrefoils at neck (S.2000, N.1569). Toned, slightly clipped, 
good very fine and very scarce.

$150

 

1709*
Edward IV, first reign (1461-1470), silver groat, light 
coinage, mm.crown, issued 1467-1469, London Mint, with 
quatrefoils at neck and trefoil under bust (S.2000, N.1571). 
Toned, good very fine and very scarce. 

$250

1710 
Edward IV, second reign (1471-1483), silver penny, cross 
fitchée, issued 1471, York Mint, with G and key at neck 
(S.2125, N.1645). Clipped, toned, crude strike as usual 
otherwise very fine and very scarce.

$80

1711 
Henry VII, (1485-1509) facing bust halfgroat, Canterbury, 
mm tun (S.2211); Henry VIII (1509-1547) third coinage 
silver halfpenny, York (?) (S.2385); Elizabeth I (1558-1603) 
fourth issue, silver threepence, 1579, mm Greek cross 
(S.2573); James I (1603-1625) Lennox copper farthing, 
mm crescent (S.2679); Charles I (1625-1649) copper ‘Rose’ 
farthing mm. crescent (S.3206). Fine - good fine. (5)

$100

 

1712*
Henry VII, (1485-1509) facing bust halfgroat, York, keys by 
bust, mm. martlet, Archbishop Savage (S.2216). Chipped or 
short of flan, good fine.  

$200

 

1713*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver halfgroat, 
issued 1526-1532, Canterbury Mint, mm, uncertain mark, 
W A beside shield (S.2343, N.1802). Toned, porous surface, 
reverse scratch, otherwise very good - fine or better and 
scarce. 

$100

 

1714*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, silver shilling, mm 
swan, 1550 (S.2466, N.1919/1). Weakly struck as usual, dark 
tone, worn, otherwise very good - fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Coincraft with their ticket. 

 

1715*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue 1551-1553, silver 
crown, 1552, mm y, obv. ...FRA Z HIBER REX (S.2478, 
N.1933). Light grey attractive tone, minor edge knocks, very 
fine/ nearly very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Spink, London, March 12, 1986.
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1716*
Edward VI, (1547- 1553), fine silver issue 1551-1553, silver 
shilling, mm. tun (S.2482, N.1937). Toned, good very fine 
and scarce in this condition.

$500
Ex Coincraft with their ticket and advertising leaflet. 

 

1717*
Edward VI (1547-1553), fine silver issue shilling, mm tun 
(1551-3) (S.2482). Creased in one place, otherwise toned, 
clear portrait, good fine. 

$200

 

1718*
Edward VI, (1547- 1553), fine silver issue, 1551-1553, silver 
shilling, mm. Y (S.2482, N.1937). Toned, has been bent and 
straightened, nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

1719 
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551, silver 
shilling, mm. y (S.2482, N.1937). Toned, slightly bent, 
nearly fine/fine.

$100

 

 

Lot 1720

1720*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-1553, silver 
shilling, mm tun (S.2482, N.1937). Dark tone, slightly 
buckled, attempted piercing, otherwise good fine another 
fine. (2)

$250

1721 
Edward VI, shilling mm. tun, 1551-1553, (S.2482); Elizabeth 
I, shilling, mm.2 (1602) (S.2584); milled sixpence 1562 
(S.2596); two pence mm hand (1590-1592) (S.2579); James 
I, shilling, mm lis (1604-1605) (S.2654); sixpence, 1621, 
mm. thistle (S.2670). Fair - nearly fine. (6) 

$150

 

1722*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), sixpence, 1554, with full 
titles, (S.2505, N.1970). Has been creased and straightened, 
edge split, field knock between heads, otherwise fine and 
very scarce.

$200

 

1723*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver groat, not dated, 
c.1554, mm. lis, (S.2508, N.1973). Dark grey tone with 
golden highlights, somewhat bent, otherwise nearly very 
fine and scarce in this condition.

$200

 

part

1724*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fifth issue, 1582-1600, shilling, 
mm. tun (S.2577). Together with Germany, Bavaria, billon 
kreuzer 1850 (KM.422). Good fine; good extremely fine. 
(2) 

$150

1725 
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver shilling, fifth issue, mm. tun,  
c.1591-95, (S.2577); silver sixpence, 1567, mm. crown; 
another 1595, mm.woolpack, (S.2562, 2578). Fine. (3) 

$250

1726 
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) milled coinage, shilling, not dated, 
c.1562, decorated bust, large size (S.2590); together  with 
hammered fifth issue, shilling, mm. A, 1582-84, (S.2577). 
Round, first holed and crinkled, otherwise fine, second nearly 
fine/ fine. (2)

$150
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1727*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-1570, silver 
sixpence, mm. star, 1561, small bust large rose (S.2593, 
N.2025/1). Round, toned, has been creased but straightened 
at edge with some weakness, otherwise good fine, scarce.

$150

 

1728*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-1570, silver 
sixpence, mm. star, 1562, large bust, small rose (S.2596, 
N.2027). Golden peripheral tone, good very fine.

$500

 

1729*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-1570, silver 
sixpence, mm. lis, 1568/7, small bust, medium rose (S.2599, 
N.2030). Round, nearly very fine, rare. 

$300

 

1730*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-1570, silver 
sixpence, mm. lis, 1567, small bust, medium rose (S.2599, 
N.2030). Round, fine, rare. 

$200

1731 
James I, (1603-1625), first coinage 1604-1619, halfgroat, 
second bust, mm. thistle, issued 1603-1604 (S.2649); 
another second coinage, mm. coronet, 1607-1609 (S.2660), 
silver penny, second coinage, mm. grapes? (S.2661); copper 
farthings, Harington issue mm. crescent (S.2675); another 
Lennox, mm. double rose (S.2679). Toned, fine-good very 
fine. (5)

$200

 

1732*
James I, (1603- 1625), second coinage, shilling, third bust, 
mm. rose, 1605-06 (S.2654, N.2099). Lightly toned, round, 
nearly very fine/ very fine, scarce. 

$250

Ex Coincraft with their ticket.

1733 
James I, (1603- 1625), second coinage, shilling, third bust, 
mm. rose, 1605-06 (S.2654, N.2099). Very good - fine. (2)

$120

 `

1734*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, shilling, Group 4-4, 
mm. triangle, Briot style bust, pointed beard, square top 
shield, issued 1639-1640 (S.2793, N.2231). Dark grey tone, 
very fine and a scarce variety. 

$140

1735 
Charles I, (1625-49), half crown, Tower Mint, issued 1645-
1646, mm. eye/sun, another issued 1638-1639, mm. anchor/
tun (S.2840, S.2773). Very good - fine. (2)

$120

1736*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Truro Mint, silver crown, mm. rose 
(S.3045). Weak in places, otherwise toned good fine.  

$750

1737 
Charles I, (1625-49), rose farthings (2) mm. crescent, mm. 
mullet, (S.3204); George II, halfpenny, 1740 (S.3718); Queen 
Victoria, halfpenny, 1891 (S.3956). Very good - extremely 
fine. (4)

$200
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1738*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver halfcrown, mm. sun, 
1654 variant with O of COMMONWEALTH over an M 
(S.3215, N.2722, ESC 434 variant). Toned, fine and rare.  

$300

 

1739*
Charles II, third hammered coinage, fourpence (2.04 grams) 
(S.3324). Weak in centre, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$400

  

1740*
Charles II, shilling, first bust variety, 1663 (S.3372, ESC 
1022). Grey tone, fine/ good fine or better and rare. 

 $160

1741 
Charles II, mixed dates maundy coins, fourpence, 1679, 
(S.3384); threepences, 1673, 1680 (S.3386); twopences, 
1672/1, 1679 (S.3388). Fine - very fine. (5)

$150

1742 
Charles II, copper halfpenny, 1673, farthings, 1672, 1673, 
1674, 1675 (2) (S.3393, S.3394). Very good - nearly very 
fine. (6)

$300

 

1743*
James II, crown, second bust, 1687 (S.3407, ESC 78). Toned, 
nearly very fine. 

$800

  

1744*
James II, halfcrown, 1685, edge Primo (S.3408, ESC 493). 
Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$700

 

1745*
James II, halfcrown, first bust, 1685, edge Primo (S.3408, 
ESC.493). Fine and scarce.

$150

 

1746*
James II, halfcrown, first bust, 1686, edge Secundo (S.3408, 
ESC.494). Fine, has been mounted, scarce.

$100

Ex Coincraft with ticket and advertising leaflet on the piece.

1747 
James II, mixed date maundy coins, silver fourpence, 1686 
(S.3414; ESC.1860) (2); twopence, 1687, ERA for FRA 
variety (S.3416). Last fine, others good very fine.x (3) 

$140

1748 
James II, maundy set, 1687 (S.3418). Toned, fine - extremely 
fine. (4)

$150

 

1749*
William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689, first busts and shields, 
pearls variety, caul only frosted (S.3434, ESC 505). Attractive 
brightness, very fine/good very fine.

$250
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1750 
William and Mary, halfcrown, first bust, 1689, caul and 
interior frosted, FRA for FR (S.3434). Has possibly been 
mounted, otherwise nearly fine.

$120

1751 
William and Mary, George II and George III, mixed dates 
maundy, fourpences 1669, threepences, 1762, 1763, 1772, 
penny, 1740, 1800, (S.3439, 3715A, 3753, 3761). Mostly 
toned, very fine - good very fine. (6)

$200

  

1752*
William and Mary, copper farthing, 1694 (S.3453). Good 
fine and scarce.

$100

 

1753*
William III, first bust, crown, 1695, edge septimo (S.3470. 
ESC.86). Well struck, lovely brilliant fields, light highlights 
of blue and gold tone, nearly uncirculated.

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 1024).

1754 
William III, crown, first bust, 1696 (S.3470). Toned, nearly 
fine. 

$70

  

1755*
William III, halfcrown, first bust, 1698, edge decimo, large 
shields (S.3494, ESC 554). Lightly toned, very fine. 

$750

Ex Glendining’s London, May 3, 1978 (lot 131 part) and Noble Numismatics 
Sale 78A (lot 811, realised $580).

 

1756*
William III, halfcrown, 1701, edge decimo tertio (S.3494). 
Toned, nearly very fine/very fine.  

$300

Ex Coincraft with their ticket.

 

1757*
William III, shilling, first bust, 1697 plain (S.3497, ESC 
1091). Lightly toned, very fine. 

$250

  

1758*
Willam III, shilling, third bust, 1697 (S.3505, ESC 1102). 
Double struck, otherwise golden blue tone, good extremely 
fine. 

$300

Lot comes with Spink ticket.

 

1759*
William III, sixpence, first bust, 1696 (S.3520, ESC 1533). 
Weakly struck at date, blue and gold tone, otherwise 
extremely fine or better.

$200

1760 
William III, sixpence, first bust, 1696 (S.3520, ESC 1533); 
George I, sixpence, 1723, SSC (S.3652, ESC 1600); George 
II, sixpence, old bust, 1758, plain (S.3711, ESC 1622). Fine 
- good fine. (3)

$140
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1761*
William III, sixpence, third bust, 1697 (S.3538, ESC 1566). 
Weak in centre of reverse, delightful blue and gold patina, 
nearly as struck, good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$400

  

1762*
Anne, before Union with Scotland, crown, 1707 roses and 
plumes (S.3578; ESC.102). Toned, nearly very fine/ very fine 
and very scarce.

$750

  

1763*
Anne, after Union with Scotland, crown, 1708 E, plain, 
(S.3600; ESC.108). Nearly fine/fine. 

$200

1764 
Anne - Queen Victoria, shillings, 1711 (S.3618), 1758 
(S.3704), 1826 (S.3812), 1887 (S.3926); silver sixpences 
1723SSC (S.3652), 1787 (S.3748), 1825 (S.3814); Maundy 
twopence, 1872 (S.3919). Nearly fine - extremely fine, the 
fifth holed. (8) 

$100

1765 
Anne - George V, mixed dates maundy coins, fourpences 
1708, 1825, threepences 1762, 1889, 1899, 1926. The last 
very fine, others extremely fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$100

 

1766*
George I, shilling, first bust, 1723, SSC (S.3647, ESC 1176). 
Toned, very fine.

$150

1767 
George I, shilling, first bust, 1723, SSC (S.3647, ESC 1176). 
Toned, scratch on cheek, very fine.

$90

  

1768*
George I, halfpenny, 1717, dump issue (S.3659, P.768). 
Attractive chocolate brown, good very fine and very scarce 
in this condition.

$150

  

1769*
George II, halfcrown, old bust, 1745 LIMA (S.3695). Light 
grey tone, very fine or better.

$200

1770 
George II - George III, shilling, 1739 roses (S.3701); 
fourpence, 1731 (S.3712), shilling, 1787 (S.3743). Very fine 
- good very fine. (3)

$150

 

1771*
George II, shilling, old bust left, 1758 (S.3704). Toned nearly 
extremely fine.

$200

 

1772*
George II, shilling, old bust left, 1758 (S.3704). Toned nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

1773 
George II, shilling, old bust left, 1758 (S.3704); George V, 
halfcrown, 1918 (S.4011). Good fine; extremely fine. (2)

$60
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1774*
George II, sixpence, 1745/3, old head, roses (S.3709, 
ESC.1616[R2]). Very fine and scarce. 

$200

1775 
George II, sixpence, old head, 1746, Lima (S.3710A); 
1758 plain with error on D of DEI (S.3711, ESC 1624A 
R3); George IV, penny, 1827 (S.3823). Last with surface 
oxidation, dark tone, otherwise fine, others nearly very 
fine. (3)

$160

1776 
George II, sixpence, 1757, old head, plain (S.3711; 
ESC.1622). Steel blue peripheral patination, extremely 
fine.

$70

 

1777*
George II, halfpenny, old head, 1743 (S.3718). Attractive 
dark brown patination, very fine or better and scarce in 
this condition. 

$160

 

1778*
George II, halfpenny, old head, 1748 (S.3719). Attractive 
dark brown patination, good very fine and scarce in this 
condition. 

$200

 

1779*
George II, halfpenny, old head, 1754 (S.3719). Attractive 
dark brown patination, nearly extremely fine and very scarce 
in this condition. 

$250

1780 
George II, farthings, young head, 1730 (P.854; S.3720); old 
head, 1749 (P.889; S.3722). Fine or better. (2)

$100

 

1781*
George II, farthing, young head, 1737 small date, (S.3720, 
P.866). Brilliant mint red, sliver of metal lifting on the 
reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated and very rare in this 
condition.

$300

1782 
George II - William IV, farthings, 1744, 1754, 1840, 
1901, 1935, halfpennies 1771, 1799(2), 1806, 1807(4), 
1837 countermarked, 1851, 1853, 1881H; pennies 1826, 
1854(2), 1878, 1938, 1901. All in 2 x 2 holders. Good 
- uncirculated. 

$100

  

1783*
George III, emergency issue, silver dollar with oval 
countermark on 1794PR Charles IIII, Potosi City Mint eight 
reales (S.3765A, ESC 131). Good very fine countermark, host 
coin toned, very fine and scarce for this type.

$750

 

1784*
George III, emergency issue, silver dollar with oval 
countermark on 1805TH Charles IIII, Mexico City Mint, 
eight reales (S.3765A, ESC 131). With chopmarks, good very 
fine countermark, host coin toned, very fine and scarce.

$300
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1785* 
George III, Bank of England silver dollar, 1804 (S.3768) 
leaf to left side of E; struck over an 1806, Potosi Mint, eight 
reales. Toned good fine and scarce, showing identifiable 
undertype.

$400

  

1786*
George III, Bank of England silver dollar, 1804 (S.3768, 
ESC 164). Minor field marks with C49 scratched on reverse, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$320

  

1787*
George III, Bank of England silver dollar, 1804 (S.3768, ESC 
144). Bright, very fine with Z countermark in obverse field 
and several light scratches.

$150

 

1788*
George III, bank token, one shilling and sixpence, 1813 
(S.3772). Toned, good extremely fine.

$100

 

1789*
Sussex, Chichester, Hy Comber’s and B. Charge’s five shillings 
or silver crown, clasped hands Union Token, clasped hands/
legend in wreath, 1811 in Roman numerals (D.2). Toned 
good very fine or better and very rare, the only crown sized 
coin in Dalton’s silver token series of 1811-1812.

$1,200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1790) and 
previously from F. Schwer Collection in 1984

 

1790*
George III, halfpenny, 1774 (S.3774, P.907). Trace of mint 
red and some blue hues, good very fine/extremely fine and 
rare thus. 

$300

 

1791*
George III, farthing, 1773, obverse 1 (S.3775). Traces of mint 
red, oxidation spot on obverse, otherwise extremely fine. 

$150

1792 
George III, farthing, 1773, obverse 1, 3 over 3 to the left 
variant (P.911, G.3775). Brushed, otherwise good fine.

$90

1793 
George III, farthing, 1773, obverse I, reverse B (P.911; 
S.3775); halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778), with six relief gunports. 
Very fine; weak on legend on the reverse of the halfpenny, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$80

1794 
George III, farthings, 1773, 1775 (2, one a contemporary 
copy) (S.3775). First two very fine, last poor. (3) 

$100
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1795*
George III, farthing, 1774, (S.3775). Even brown patina, 
nearly extremely fine/ good very fine. 

$150

  

1796*
George III, cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776). Several edge 
knocks, otherwise good very fine. 

$120

 

part

1797*
George III, cartwheel twopence and penny, 1797 (S.3776, 
S.3777). Good fine; good very fine. (2) 

$200

 

1798*
George III, farthing, 1799 (S.3779). Attractive extremely 
fine. 

$120

1799 
George III, halfpenny made with two obverse dies, one dated 
1806, the other 1807. The piece has a nice ring but is believed 
to be a fabrication. Fine.

$50

1800 
George III, new coinage, shillings, 1816, 1819 (S.3790, 
ESC.1228, ESC.1235). Polished, nearly extremely fine; very 
fine. (2) 

$100

  

1801*
George III, new coinage, shilling, 1817 (S.3790). Some mint 
bloom, extremely fine. 

$100

1802 
George III, new coinage, sixpence 1816 (S.3791). Attractive, 
good extremely fine. 

$90

1803 
George III, new coinage, sixpence, 1816, (S.3791 ESC 
1630); threepence 1762 (S.3753, ESC 2033). Golden or blue 
peripheral tones, good very fine. (2)

$80

Ex G. Holmes Collection, Wellington, New Zealand.

1804 
George III - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1819 LIX (S.3787), 1845 
star stops (S.3882), 1892 (S.3921), 1937 (S.4078), 1951 
(S.4111), 1953 (S.4136). Good - uncirculated. (6) 

$60

1805 
George III - George VI, shillings 1787, 1871, 1887, 1897, 
1907, 1928, florins 1915, 1916, 1919, half crowns 1879, 
1880, 1887(2), 1890 (scratch), Jersey penny, 1909. All in 2 
x 2 holders. Fine-nearly uncirculated. (15)

$150

1806 
George III - George VI, double florin, 1890 (S.3923); 
halfcrowns, 1817 (S.3789), 1835 (S.3834), 1887 (S.3924), 
1907 (S.3980); cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776); 
pennies, 1826 (S.3823), 1937 (S.4114); Birmingham, Rose 
Copper Company penny token, 1811 (Withers 245). Good 
- extremely fine. (9)

$50

1807 
George III - Elizabeth II, copper pence and halfpence mostly 
from Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, (total weight 7.86kg) but 
includes several issues from 1797. Mostly very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (100s)

$80

 

1808* 
George IV, laureate head, crown, 1822, edge secundo 
(S.3805). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine.

$350
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1809*
George IV, laureate head, shilling, 1824, shield reverse 
(S.3811). Attractively toned, extremely fine. 

$240

  

1810*
George IV, laureate head, shilling 1825 (S.3811, ESC.1253). 
Light golden peripheral patina, otherwise brilliant, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

 

1811*
George IV, bare head, shilling, 1826 (S.3812, ESC.1257). 
Good extremely fine, with light peripheral patination.  

$500

 

1812*
George IV, laureate head, sixpence, 1824, second reverse 
(S.3814). Toned good extremely fine.

$150

 

1813*
George IV, laureate head, sixpence, 1825 (S.3814, ESC.1659). 
Light gold peripheral patination, good extremely fine.

$300

1814 
George IV, copper penny, 1826 (S.3823); farthing 1826, 
(S.3825). Obverse polished with minor surface marks, 
otherwise good very fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$150

1815 
George IV - Queen Victoria, shillings 1826, 1868 die 30, old 
head, threepence 1897, maundy penny, 1823, copper farthing 
1825 (1st type) and halfpenny 1826. Nearly extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (7) 

$200

1816 
George IV - Elizabeth II, farthings, several of 1826 but mostly 
from 1860-1956, half farthing, 1842. Good - uncirculated. 
(222)

$200

 

1817*
William IV, halfcrown 1835, WW incuse, shield on mantle, 
(S.3834). Extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$500

1818 
William IV, silver shilling, 1836 (S.3835, ESC 1273). Lightly 
polished and lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$220

Ex Max Stern, October 8, 1987.

1819 
William IV, sixpence, 1834 (S.3836, ESC 1674). Extremely 
fine.

$100

1820 
William IV, copper penny, 1831, WW incuse on truncation 
(S.3846); halfpenny, 1837 (S.3848). Brown patina, good 
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$150

 

1821*
Queen Victoria, young head crown, 1844, star edge stops 
(S.3882, ESC 280). Dark grey, with splashes of red, gold 
and blue, a most attractive tone or patina, good extremely 
fine or better and very rare in this condition.

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 1163).

1822 
Queen Victoria, young head crown, 1844, star stops, 1845 
(S.3882). Edge knock, good fine; poor. (2)

$70
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1823* 
Queen Victoria, young head crown, 1845 cinquefoil stops on 
edge (S.3882). Cleaned otherwise very fine or better.

$300

 

1824*
Queen Victoria, young head crown, 1845 cinquefoil stops 
(S.3882, ESC 282). Toned, very fine or better. 

$250

  

1825*
Queen Victoria, gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883). 
Light blue grey and red gold tone, underlying brilliance, 
a superb example of this type, FDC and rare in this 
condition.

$3,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 2620)

  

1826*
Queen Victoria, young head, mis-struck shilling, 1872, no 
WW, die no.78, (S.3906A). Toned, extremely fine.

$200

1827 
Queen Victoria, young head, maundy issues fourpence, 1883, 
twopence, 1886; penny 1884, Colonial penny halfpenny, 
1860 (S.3915, 3917, 3919, 3920). The last nearly very fine, 
others toned uncirculated. (4)  

$100

1828 
Queen Victoria, young head, maundy set, 1886 (S.3916). 
Toned uncirculated. (4) 

$150

1829 
Queen Victoria, model crown, 1848, by H. Hyams, model 
pennies by J. Moore, with white metal centre inserts (S.-, 
cf.P.2092). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

1830 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, crowns, 1887 (S.3921). Toned 
extremely fine/ good extremely fine.

$100

1831 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, crowns, 1889, 1890; double 
florin, 1889; halfcrown 1889; florin 1892; shilling 1887; 
sixpence 1887; threepence 1892 (S.3921, S.3923, S.3924, 
S.3925, S.3926, S.3928, S.3931). Fine - toned uncirculated. 
(8)

$180

 

1832*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, double florin, 1887 Roman I 
(S.3922). Bright, extremely fine, very minor edge nick. 

$80

1833 
Queen Victoria, double florin, 1887(2); crowns, 1896 
(mount marks), 1844, 1887(2), 1890, 1893 LVI (2), 1893 
LVII, 1895 LIX, 1897 LX; trade dollar 1930. Good - almost 
uncirculated. (12) 

$220

 

1834*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head double florin, Arabic 1, 1887 
(S.3923). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

1835 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, groat, 1888 (S.3930). 
Extremely fine. 

$50

1836 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head maundy set, 1889 (S.3932). 
Toned, uncirculated. (4)

$150



128

1837 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head maundy set, 1890 (S.3932). 
Toned, uncirculated. (4)

$150

1838 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head maundy set, 1891 (S.3932). 
Toned, uncirculated. (4)

$150

1839 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head maundy set, 1892 (S.3932). 
Choice uncirculated. (4)

$150

 

1840*
Queen Victoria, old head crown, 1895 LVIII (S.3937). Toned, 
proof-like fields, uncirculated.

$250

1841 
Queen Victoria, old head halfcrown, 1899 (S.3938). Full 
frosty original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$120

1842 
Queen Victoria, old head halfcrown, 1901 (S.3938). 
Peripheral tone, good extremely fine/ nearly uncirculated. 

$150

1843 
Queen Victoria, old head florin, 1900 (S.3939). Nearly 
uncirculated/ uncirculated.

$100

1844 
Queen Victoria, old head shilling and sixpence, 1899 
(S.3940A, 3941). Full original mint bloom, uncirculated. 
(2)

$100

1845 
Queen Victoria, old head sixpences, 1893 (2, one toned and 
proof-like), 1896 (2), 1897, 1899, 1901 (S.3941). Some 
toned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (7) 

$250

1846 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1893 (S.3943). Choice 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

1847 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1894 (S.3943). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$150

1848 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1894 (S.3943). Toned 
obverse fourpence, choice uncirculated. (4)

$120

1849 
Queen Victoria, old head, maundy set, 1895 (S.3943). Choice 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

1850 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1896 (S3943). Two 
toned, choice uncirculated. (4)

$120

1851 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1897 (S.3943). Choice 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

1852 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1898 (S.3943). Choice 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

1853 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1899 (S.3943). Choice 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

1854 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1900 (S.3943). Choice 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

1855 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1900, missing 
threepence and penny (S.3944, S.3946). In gilt lettered red 
leatherette plush lined case, toned good extremely fine. (2)

$80

1856 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1901 (S.3943). Choice 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

1857 
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1901 (S.3943). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$150

1858 
Queen Victoria, quarter farthings (2), 1839 (2) (S.3953); 
halfcrowns 1897, 1900 (S.3938); Edward VII, halfcrown 
1907 (S.3980). Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

 

1859*
Queen Victoria, penny, 1841, ornamental trident, no colon 
after REG (S.3948). Good extremely fine, with traces of 
mint red colour.

$150
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1860 
Queen Victoria, penny, 1855 (S.3948). Multi coloured tone, 
good extremely fine. 

$100

1861 
Queen Victoria, penny, 1855 ornamental trident, colon close 
to REG (S.3948). Extremely fine, with even brown colour.

$80

 

1862*
Queen Victoria, penny, 1858/3, ornamental trident, WW on 
truncation, colon away from DEF (S.3948). Good extremely 
fine, with traces of mint red and blue colour.

$150

Ex G. Holmes, Wellington, New Zealand Collection.

1863 
Queen Victoria, penny, 1858 ornamental trident, colon close 
to REG (S.3948). Extremely fine, with even brown colour.

$80

1864 
Queen Victoria, young head halfpenny, 1853, half farthing 
1847; quarter farthing 1852; penny 1893; farthing 1881; 
Edward VII, third farthing 1902 (S.3949, 3951, 3953, 3954, 
3958, 3993). Most with some mint red especially the quarter 
farthing; very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6) 

$150

1865 
Queen Victoria, bronze penny, 1879, obverse 9, reverse J 
(S.3954). Some mint red, mostly grey brown good extremely 
fine. 

$100

1866 
Queen Victoria, bronze halfpenny, 1877 (S.3956). Good 
extremely fine. 

$100

 

1867*
Queen Victoria, bronze farthing, 1875, large date (S.3958). 
Struck from clashed dies, some traces of mint red, extremely 
fine or better and rare.

$120

1868 
Queen Victoria, bronze third farthings, 1868 (2, one full 
mint red), 1878, 1881, 1884, 1885 (S.3960). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (6)

$250

 

1869*
Queen Victoria, bronze penny, veiled head, 1897, high tide 
variety. Golden tone, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$150

1870 
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, 1900-1967, collection 
of farthings to crowns in Hendo plastic album. Fair - 
uncirculated. (approx 340)

$200

1871 
Edward VII, matte proof crown, 1902 (S.3979). Rubbed 
otherwise extremely fine.

$150

1872 
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978; ESC.361). Very fine.

$60

1873 
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1907 (S.3980). Toned good 
extremely fine.

$200

1874 
Edward VII, maundy set, 1903 (S.3985). Choice uncirculated. 
(4)

$100

1875 
Edward VII, maundy set, 1906 (S.3985). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

1876 
Edward VII, maundy set, 1907 (S.3985). Twopence toned, 
choice uncirculated. (4)

$100

1877 
Edward VII, maundy set, 1908 (S.3985). Choice uncirculated. 
(4)

$100

 

1878*
George V, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036, ESC 368). Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$250
Only 9034 struck. 
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1879 
George V, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036). Good very fine. 

$170

 

1880*
George V, wreath crown, 1929 (S.4036). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine.

$200

1881 
George V, crown, 1935 (jubilee); George VI, crown 1937. 
British trade dollar, 1930B. New Zealand, centennial 
halfcrown, 1940. Good very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

1882 
George V - Elizabeth II, proof crown, 1951 (S.4111); proof 
piedfort silver one pound, 1983 (S.4221); proof piedfort 
silver two pound, two coin set, 1989 (S.4312, 4313). In 
cases of issue. FDC. (3)

$100

1883 
George VI - Elizabeth II, halfcrowns (61); sixpences (approx. 
140); bronze threepences (approx. 140). Very good - 
extremely fine. (340) 

$70

1884 
George VI - Elizabeth II, cupro-nickel issues from 1951-1980 
(4 cased). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (120)

$100

1885 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1953, 1993 and 1997 (S.PS19, 51, 
63). The first in hard plastic case, others in cases of issue, 
FDC. (3) 

$100

1886 
Elizabeth II, proof sets 1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1982 (2), 1983 (3), 
1984 (4), 1985 (2), 1986 (2), 1987 (2); proof and piedfort 
pounds 1983; proof silver pound, 1984; mint sets 1982(3), 
1983, 1984(5), 1986, 1987 (2); mint crowns 1981 (wedding) 
(10); mint pound 1987 (2), British Commonwealth mint sets 
(7); crowns, 1984 (2). Uncirculated - FDC. (54)

$150

1887 
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1983 (5), 1984(2), 1994; mint sets, 
1982 (2), 1984 (5); mint pound, 1983 (2). FDC. (17) 

$150

1888 
Elizabeth II, crown 1981, marriage of Prince of Wales, silver 
proof (10), standard (5); silver proof pound, 1983 (2), 1984 
(3); Isle of Man, various crowns, 1981, marriage of Prince 
of Wales (10). Uncirculated-FDC. (30)

$150

 

         

part

1889*
Anglo-Gallic, Richard I, (1189-1199), silver denier, issued 
c.1174-1189, Poitou mint, holed (Elias 8); Aquitaine,
Edward I (1272-1307), silver denier au leopard, first type, 
obv. leopard passant to left above AGL, EDWARDVS 
REX around, rev. cross pattée within inner circle, 
DVXAQVITBVRD around (Elias 18); Edward the Black 
Prince (1362-1372), silver hardi d’argent, Bordeaux mint, 
(Elias 202); Richard II (1377-1399), silver hardi d’argent 
(Elias 228b). First coin holed and fair, others fine - very 
fine, last rare. (4)

$300

 

1890*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), thirty shillings, mm thistle, 
first type, (S.5504). Fine/good fine, slightly double struck 
and rare.

$300

 

1891*
Scotland, Robert II (1371-1390) groat, Perth (S.5136). Dark 
toned, good fine.

$180

1892 
Scotland, Presbyterian Church, communion tokens, Irvine 
(Ayrshire) Relief Church C.1840 (D.499; B.3411). Fine 
- very fine. (10) 

$180

1893 
Scotland, Presbyterian Church, communion tokens, Irvine 
(Ayrshire) 1777, N retrograde (K&L.55; B.3409). Fair - 
good fine. (16)

$180

1894 
Ireland, James II, Civil War ‘Gunmoney’ Coinage, 1690 
crown, (S.6578), overstruck on halfcrown. Fine and 
scarce.

$150
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1895*
Ireland, James II, civil war coinage 1689-91, Gunmoney 
crown, 1690 overstruck on a large halfcrown (S.6578); large 
size halfcrown, 1689 Oct: (S.6579E) small size halfcrown, 
1690 May (S.6580B) large size shilling 1689 Oct: (S.6581 
E). The last extremely fine, others with good patinas, good 
very fine. (4)

$350

1896 
Ireland, George III, bank token, ten pence, 1813 S.6618). 
Also Great Britain Queen Victoria, shilling, 1900 (S.3940A). 
Lightly toned extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$100

 

1897*
Ireland, George II, farthing, 1760 (S.6611). Dark brown, 
nearly extremely fine/good very fine.

$120

1898 
Ireland, George III farthing 1806; Yorkshire halfpenny, 
Leeds 1793; Co Op Society penny (oval); India E.I.C half 
and quarter annas 1835, another 1858 and twelfth anna 
1934, C. Shelley amusement tokens (2) and Albert Sports 
Club Leichhardt 1 unit token by B.C.U. Ltd. Fine - extremely 
fine. (10)

$50

 

Lot 1899 part

1899*
Ireland, Queen Victoria, unofficial retrospective pattern 
double florin, dated 1901, crowned and veiled old head 
left, by Donald R. Golder, proofs in 925 silver, copper and 
aluminium bronze (Krause ‘Unusual World Coins’ X11, 11a, 
11b); Edward VII, unofficial pattern double florin dated 
1901, ‘colonial’ crowned and robed bust right, by Donald R. 
Golder, proofs in 925 silver, copper and aluminium bronze 
(Krause ‘Unusual World Coins’ X13, 13a, 13b). FDC. (2 
sets, 6 coins)

$120

Mintage 360 only for each type of Queen Victoria and 425 for each type 
of Edward VII. These Irish pattern double florins were inspired by those of 
Reginald Huth, who instructed John Pinches to produce a small number of 
patterns to commemorate Queen Victoria’s visit to Ireland in 1900. Huth/
Pinches produced a version of Brock’s ‘old head’ portrait of the Queen for 
the obverse and adopted a cruciform shield design reminiscent of the 1887 
double florin for the reverse, combining a crowned Irish harp design found on 
the Irish coinage of George III and George IV, with a very detailed quatrefoil 
design featured on the British pattern florins of 1848. 

 

1900*
Isle of Man, Falkner’s Bazaar, farthing size advertising token 
or ticket in brass (Kelly 17; M.157a). Good extremely fine 
and scarce.

$170

Ex Spink Sale 7 (lot 59) and W.J. Noble collection (lot 1203 part).

 

1901*
Isle of Man, Brown’s Theatre Royal Hotel, Douglas, 2d in 
brass (Kelly 2). Rare nearly extremely fine.

$170

Ex Spink Sale 16 (lot 381) and W.J. Noble Collection (lot 1200 part).

 

1902*
Isle of Man, Douglas Bazaar, advertising ticket, 1857, in 
brass (18mm), (Kelly 18). Good very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Spink Sale 16 (lot 384) and W.J.Noble Collection (lot 1204 part).

1903 
Isle of Man, aluminium sixpence, (26mm), issued by K.W.C 
[King William College]. Slightly bent, nearly extremely 
fine.

$30


